

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Adam T. Klein
Lewis M. Steel
Ossai Miazad
Amber C. Trzinski
Sally J. Abrahamson*
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10016

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

Ray P. McClain*
Jane Dolkart*
1401 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

Darius Charney
666 Broadway 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY

Judy Whiting
Paul Keefe
105 East 22nd Street
New York, NY 10010

INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER

Robert T. Coulter*
602 North Ewing Street
Helena, MT 59601

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

Sharon Dietrich*
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

Michael T. Kirkpatrick*
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009

LatinoJustice PRLDEF

Jackson Chin
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013

** Admitted pro hac vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

EVELYN HOUSER, ANTHONY GONZALEZ,
IGNACIO RIESCO, PRECIOUS DANIELS, FELICIA
RICKETT-SAMUELS, CHYNELL SCOTT, VIVIAN
KARGBO, and SCOTTY DESPHY on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, Secretary, United States
Department of Commerce,

Defendant.

No. 10-cv-3105 (FM)

**PLAINTIFFS'
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Demonstrates Commonality..... 2

A. The Statistical Evidence Supporting Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim Establishes Commonality..... 2

1. Commonality is Not Defeated by the Local Character of Hiring..... 4

2. Race Data From Random Sample of Applicant FBI Records Reliably Demonstrates Statistical Impact..... 6

a. Dr. Bendick Appropriately Drew His Sample From Recipients of the 30-day Letter 7

b. Dr. Bendick Studied the Correct Populations to Establish the Impact of the 30-day Letter..... 7

3. It Is Not Necessary to Analyze Hiring Selections by Gender..... 8

4. Dr. Bushway’s Alternative Methodology, Based on an Inadequate Database and Flawed Presumptions, Although Problematic Still Identifies Impact..... 9

5. The Court Should Grant a Presumption in Favor of Plaintiffs, Not Census, for Census’s Flagrant Disregard of Its Federally Mandated Obligation to Collect Race Information from Job Applicants 10

B. The Mechanical Application of the Uniform Adjudication Criteria Supports Commonality..... 11

C. Census Raises Common Job-Related and Business Necessity Defenses 13

III. Plaintiffs Have Established the Remaining Rule 23(a) Requirements 14

A. Census’s Merits Defenses Do Not Defeat Typicality..... 14

B. Census Fails to Demonstrate that Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Class Representatives 17

C. Plaintiffs Exceed Numerosity Requirements 19

IV. Plaintiffs Have Proven that Certification Pursuant to Rule 23(b)(2) Is Appropriate..... 20

V.	Plaintiffs Have Proven that Certification Pursuant to Rule 23(b)(3) Is Appropriate.....	23
A.	Alleged Individualized Inquiries Do Not Predominate Over Common Liability Issue of Whether the 30-Day Letter and Adjudication Criteria Caused a Disparate Impact	23
B.	<i>Comcast</i> Does Not Prohibit Certification	27
VI.	Rule 23(c)(4) Bifurcation Remains a Viable Alternative Model.....	29
VII.	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abram v. UPS</i> , 200 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	5
<i>Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 437 (D.N.J. 2009).....	22
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	4, 21, 26
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Barnes v. GenCorp Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1457 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Bates v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Bazile v. City of Houston</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 718 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	4
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Techs., S.A.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9920, 2010 WL 3703838 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2010).....	19
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 633 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1126 (D. Conn. 1990).....	9
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983)	5

Carter v. Newsday, Inc.,
76 F.R.D. 9 (E.D.N.Y. 1976).....8

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz, U.S.A., LLC,
281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....20, 22

Cohen v. W. Haven Bd. of Police Comm’rs,
638 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1980).....18

Comcast Corp.v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....27, 28

Connecticut v. Teal,
457 U.S. 440 (1982).....3, 10, 11, 17

Davis v. Cintas Corp.,
717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)6

Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
267 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)8, 12, 16

E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez,
431 U.S. 395 (1977).....18

Easterling v. Conn. Dep’t of Corrs.,
278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011)..... *passim*

EEOC v. Freeman,
No. 09 Civ. 2573, -- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 09 Civ. 2573, 2013 WL 4464553
(D. Md. Aug. 9, 2013).....7

EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Committee of the Joint Indus. Bd. of the Electrical Indus.,
186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1998).....5, 26

EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Learning Edu. Corp.,
No. 10 Civ. 2882, 2013 WL 322116 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2013).....13

Elizabeth M. v. Montenez,
458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)16

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....4, 5, 6, 22

Felix v. Northstar Location Serv., LLC,
290 F.R.D. 397 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....21

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....22

Gilty v. Vill. of Oak Park,
919 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1990)18

Godfrey v. City of Chicago,
No. 12 Civ. 8601, 2013 WL 5405713 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2013).....22

Guardians Ass’n of the N.Y.C. Police Dep’t. Inc. v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....21

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States,
433 U.S. 299 (1977).....10

Ingram v. MSG Ctr., Inc.,
709 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1983).....24

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....24

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
Nos. 21 MC 92SAS.....18

Jackson-Bey v. Hanslmaier,
115 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1997).....18

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)22

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012).....22

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)2

Lewis Tree Serv., Inc. v. Lucent Tech. Inc.,
211 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)16

Loeffler v. Frank,
486 U.S. 549 (1988).....20

M.O.C.H.A. Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Buffalo,
No. 98 Civ. 99, 2008 WL 343011 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2008).....12, 13

MacNamara v. City of New York,
275 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)30

Malave v. Potter,
320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003).....10

Mark v. GE Co.,
329 F. Supp. 72 (E.D. Pa. 1971)8

Mathers v. Northshore Mining Co.,
217 F.R.D. 474 (D. Minn. 2003).....8

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)4

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)23

Morrow v. Washington,
277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....22

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....26

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....29, 30

Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. Ark. 2007).....4

Oakley v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 9175, 2012 WL 335657 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2012).....14, 29

Parra v. Bashas’, Inc.,
291 F.R.D. 360 (D. Ariz. 2013)25

Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank,
688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)8, 11

Quest Commc’ns Int’l Inc. v. FCC,
240 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2001)18

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....14, 15

Robinson v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R., Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....24

Rodolico v. Unisys Corp.,
199 F.R.D. 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....8

<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. City of Joliet</i> , No. 93 Civ. 3401, 1995 WL 68749 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 1995).....	8
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2067, 2012 WL 1999860 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 258 F.R.D. 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Velez v. Novartis</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	10
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , Nos. 01 Civ. 4437, et al., 2003 WL 21543539 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2003)	8
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 1607.1-18.....	3
EEO MD-715 (E.E.O.C. Mgmt. Dir. Oct. 1, 2003)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	13, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	20

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:29 (5th ed.).....15, 16
